

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/25/2018 9:52 AM

NO. 35625-6-III

COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CONNIE KENNELLY,

Appellant,

v.

KENNEWICK GENERAL HOSPITAL, AND WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
KENNEWICK GENERAL HOSPITAL

Ryan S. Miller, WSBA #40026
Hall & Miller, P.S.
P.O. Box 33990
Seattle, WA 98133
Ph: (206) 622-1107
Fax: (206) 546-9613
rmiller@thall.com

Attorney for Respondent Kennewick
General Hospital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT6

A. The Board’s Finding of Fact No. 5 is a “material fact” that was properly included in Jury Instruction No. 5, and even if it wasn't, no prejudice to the Appellant resulted therefrom.....7

B. The Board’s Finding of Fact No. 6 is a “material fact” that was properly included in Jury Instruction No. 5, and even if it wasn't, no prejudice to the Appellant resulted therefrom.....13

C. The Board’s Finding of Fact No. 8 is a “material fact” that was properly included in Jury Instruction No. 5, and even if it wasn't, no prejudice to the Appellant resulted therefrom.....19

D. Kennewick General Hospital did not “misstate” the law during closing argument as alleged by the Appellant, and even if it had, no prejudice to the Appellant resulted therefrom.....23

V. CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	11, 15
<i>Gaines v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 547, 463 P.2d 269 (Div. I 1969).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 18, 20
<i>Leeper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994).....	11, 12, 15, 16, 21, 23
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010).....	21

Statutes

RCW 51.08.160	10, 14
RCW 51.52.115	7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20
